RESOLUTION 1982- 264

AMENDING THE TRANSIT ELEMENT FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY OF THE FISCAL YEAR '83-'87 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, AND AUTHORIZING ITS SUBMISSION TO NOACA.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority adopted the Transit Element of the FY '83-'87 Transportation Improvement Program through Resolution 1982-121; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees have determined that it is their desire to modify a portion of the document to obtain the necessary funding in FFY '82 for Project OH-03-0085 (Phase I Tower City Project).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the reference which identifies those Tower City-related projects, on page 1983-3 of the FY '83-'87 Transportation Improvement Program (Attachment 1) as being funded via Section 3 UMTA funds be deleted and replaced with the following references: Title 23* Interstate Transfer, as described in Attachment 2 of this Resolution.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees does hereby approve the FY '83-'87 Cuyahoga County Transit Element of the Transportation Improvement Program, as amended.

Section 3. That the General Manager be and is hereby authorized to submit the FY '83-'87 Transportation Improvement Program, as amended, to NOACA for approval.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: September 13, 1982 Havy Alexander
President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer